

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____)	
IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL)	MDL No. 2262
INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION)	
_____)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:)	Master File No. 1:11-md-02262-NRB
Case No. 12-CV-1025 (NRB))	ECF Case
_____)	

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF BONDHOLDER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS WITH MUFGBANK, LTD., CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, AND THE NORINCHUKIN BANK, AND OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS

Karen L. Morris (Bar No. 1939701)
Patrick F. Morris
MORRIS AND MORRIS LLC
COUNSELORS AT LAW
4023 Kennett Pike, # 254
Wilmington, DE 19807
Tele: (302) 426-0400
Email: kmorris@morrisandmorrislaw.com
pmorris@morrisandmorrislaw.com

David H. Weinstein
Robert S. Kitchenoff
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF & ASHER LLC
150 Monument Road, Suite 107
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Tele: (215) 545-7200
Email: weinstein@wka-law.com
kitchenoff@wka-law.com

Bondholder Settlement Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE SUBSEQUENT SETTLEMENTS SHOULD BE APPROVED	1
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED	3
IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED.	4
V. BONDHOLDER PLAINTIFFS SHOULD RECEIVE SERVICE AWARDS	4
VI. A REVISED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER IS HEREWITH SUBMITTED ...	5
VII. CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....1

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....2, 3

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)2, 3

In re Signet Jewelers Limited Securities Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....4

In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:09-cv-1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610, (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)2

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-MDL-01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....4

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)3

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....2, 3

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11-civ-9051 (CM) (GWG),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126738 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1
